
RECORD NO. 18-6980

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

RONNIE WALLACE LONG,

Petitioner – Appellant,

v.

ERIK A. HOOKS, Secretary, NC Dep't of Public Safety,

Respondent – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT GREENSBORO**

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

**Jamie T. Lau
Theresa A. Newman
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
210 Science Drive
Post Office Box 90360
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7764**

**G. Christopher Olson
ATTORNEY AT LAW
917 West Johnson Street
Raleigh, North Carolina 27605
(919) 624-3718**

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 35(b).....	1
1. To resolve the majority’s misinterpretation of the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i>	1
2. To resolve a conflict between the Supreme Court’s Brady jurisprudence and the majority’s holding that the No Impact Conclusion was reasonable	2
3. To determine whether the majority’s resolution of Mr. Long’s constitutional claims undermines the integrity of the criminal justice system in North Carolina, a question of exceptional importance	5
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE MAJORITY’S DECISION MISINTERPRETS <i>WETZEL V. LAMBERT</i> BECAUSE THE NO IMPACT CONCLUSION IS INEXTICABLY INTERTWINED WITH THE STATE COURT’S CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR, NOT AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR DENYING RELIEF	9
II. THE MAJORITY ERRS IN FINDING THE NO IMPACT CONCLUSION REASONABLE BECAUSE (1) THAT CONCLUSION CONFLICTS WITH ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT ON <i>BRADY</i> ’S FAVORABILITY PRONG, AND (2) THE MAJORITY FAILS TO FULLY CONSIDER THE CONTEXT AND IMPACT OF THE WITHHELD EVIDENCE	12
III. THE PETITION PRESENTS QUESTIONS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	16

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	5, 12, 16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. Hooks</i> , -- F.3d ----, No. 18-6980, 2020 WL 89109 (4th Cir. Jan. 8, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	8
<i>Richardson v. Branker</i> , 668 F.3d 128 (2012)	3, 8, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	3-4
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 121 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 565 U.S. 520 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 22547
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)8
